

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS
CORPORATION, DANIEL COUGHLIN,
JEANETTE SANTIAGO, CORY BRYCE,

Petitioners,

vs.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO
MELENDEZ,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW

Counsel of Record

TAMAR S. WISE

STUART A. SHORENSTEIN

JESSE R. LOFFLER

WILLIAM A. LESSER

COZEN O'CONNOR

45 BROADWAY, 16TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006

(212) 509-9400

mdeleuw@cozen.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	2
I. MNN IS NOT A STATE ACTOR.....	2
A. The City Did Not Delegate a Public Function to MNN.....	2
B. Respondents’ Proposed Public Function Analysis is Flawed	4
II. MANHATTAN’S PUBLIC ACCESS CHANNELS ARE NOT CONSTITUTIONAL PUBLIC FORA	8
A. The PSC Regulations Do Not Create Constitutional Public Fora	9
1. Respondents Misconstrue “First-Come, First-Served”	9
2. The City Does Not Own Or Control Manhattan’s Public Access Channels.....	11
3. Respondents’ Attempts to Narrow the Consequences of Their Argument Fail.....	17

III. RESPONDENTS' AND THEIR AMICI'S ADDITIONAL STATE ACTION ARGUMENTS ARE LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY WRONG.....	19
IV. THE COURT CONSIDERS THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE PLEADINGS ON A 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS	23
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	20, 21, 23
<i>Albert v. Carovano</i> , 851 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amano v. City of New York</i> , No. 04-V-0321, 2006 WL 4470759 (N.Y.P.S.C. Aug. 30, 2006)	10
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	19
<i>Brennan v. William Paterson Coll.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.N.J. 2014)	18
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	4
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	7

<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecom. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	23
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Flagg Bros. Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Food Emps. v. Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	8
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	23
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	14
<i>Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	3, 4, 19
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1968).....	7

<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	22
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	7
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	7, 11
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	22
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletics Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	5, 6, 20
<i>Rhames v. City of Biddeford</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Me. 2002)	18
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14

<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	14
--	----

<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	2
--	---

Statutes and Other Authorities

47 U.S.C. § 531(e).....	11
16 NYCRR § 895.1.....	10
16 NYCRR § 895.4(b)	3
16 NYCRR § 895.4(c)(1)	3
16 NYCRR § 895.4(c)(8)	22
815 R.I. Code R. 010-05-1.14.1(B)(1)	18
Aurora, Illinois Code of Ordinances, ch. 19, § 19-41(b)(1).....	18
Barry Janes, <i>History and Structure of Public Access Television</i> , 39(3) J. Film & Video 14 (1987).....	17
Chicago, Illinois Municipal Code § 4-280-360....	10, 18
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho, Mun. Code § 2.100.010	10
D.C. Code § 34-1251.03(28).....	18
Guidelines for Community Television & PEG Access Policies, Foxboro Cable Access	18
Haw. Code R. § 16-131-32	18
Laurel, Maryland Code of Ordinances, ch. 5, § 5-8(b).....	18

U.S. Const. pmbL.....	6
Vienna, Virginia Code of Ordinances, ch. 24, art. 7, § 24-25(3)	18
Vt. Code R., tit. 30, ch. 8000, § 8.100(FF)	18
